informal inquiry regarding the restatement. The Company is fully cooperating
with the SEC in the informal inquiry.

Edgar Filing: ONEIDA LTD - Form 10-Q/A

9

   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED APR 27, 2002
   As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   --------   --------

Selling, distribution
   and administrative expenses .....   $31,442   $ 86   $31,528
Provision for income taxes .....   1,010   (32)   978
Net income .....   1,702   (54)   1,648
Earnings per share
   (basic and diluted) .....   $.10   $.00   $.10

Net income for the quarter ended April, 2002 decreased from $1,702 as previously
reported to $1,648 as restated. This reduction results from recognition of
additional compensation expense of $86, net of an associated income tax benefit
of $32.

   11

   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED APR 28, 2001
   As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   ----------   --------

Cost of Sales .....   $85,281   $ 956   $86,237
Selling, distribution
   and administrative expenses .....   33,966   412   34,378
Provision for income taxes .....   264   (506)   (242)
Net income (loss) .....   444   (862)   (418)
Earnings per share
   (basic and diluted) .....   $.02   $(.05)   $(.03)

Net income (loss) for the three month period ended April 2001 decreased from
$444 and $.02 per share as previously reported to ($418) and ($.03) per share as
restated as a result of the recognition of additional compensation expense of
$339, cost of sales of $956, integration costs of $73, less an income tax
benefit of $506.

   BALANCE SHEET AT APRIL 27, 2002
   As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   ---------   --------

Other current assets .....   $ 17,956   $  (853)   $ 17,103
Property, plant & equipment .....   253,898   162   254,060
Goodwill - net .....   133,475   (2,277)   131,198
Deferred income taxes .....   19,240   2,367   21,607
Accrued liabilities .....   37,206   1,335   38,541

Edgar Filing: ONEIDA LTD - Form 10-Q/A

10

Accrued income taxes .....   4,848   1,398   6,246
Retained earnings .....   65,268   (3,334)   61,934

The consolidated balance sheet as of April 2002 has been restated to reflect the
effects of the adjustments described above. Retained earnings has been decreased
$3.3 million from $65.2 million as previously reported to $61.9 million as
restated to recognize the cumulative effect of increased compensation expense of
$1.0 million, increased cost of sales of $1.2 million, increased integration
costs of $500, reduced goodwill amortization of $640, and increased income tax
expense of $1.2 million. Goodwill has been restated downward from $133.5 million
as previously reported to $131.2 million as restated principally to reflect the
reversal of compensation and integration costs included in the purchase price
allocation approximating $3.2 million, reclassify $2.2 million of fair value
adjustments and exit costs from accrued liabilities into goodwill, to increase